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Survey of Young Americans’ Attitudes toward Politics and Public Service
46th Edition: October 23 - November 6, 2023
N=2,098 18- to- 29-Year-Olds in English and Spanish
Margin of Error: +/-2.86% at the 95% Level

With regard to school, are you currently enrolled at any of the following?

High SChOOI ..o 7%
Trade/Vocational SChool ...........cccooiiiiiii 2%
2-year or junior college or community college.........ccccevvevennene 8%
4-year college/UnIVerSity ......cccccvieie e v v 21%
Graduate SChOOL............oooiiieieec e 5%
Business or professional school (law, medicine, etc.)................ 2%
Not enrolled in a college/university,

but taking at 1east 0Ne COUISE ..........covvvireierieieeeee e 2%
Not currently enrolled in any of these............ccoceovvniiiicinnns 55%

In which year of college are you? (n=402)

First year student/Freshman. ..........ccccccevvvieiiinincce e 22%
Second year student/SOphomore ..........ccocovvveiviininencsce 22%
Third year Student/JUNior ..........coviereiiiiineeee e 19%
Fourth year Student/Senior ...........ccccoeoviienineieiseseseens 31%
Fifth year student or higher ... 6%
RETUSE........oiitiictc e 1%

We understand that plenty of young people are not registered to vote, but we are wondering if
you are registered to vote?

D = TP 2%
N[ RPN 22%
0 ) 4 B 1 5 00 A2 6%
RETUSEA. .....viiicie e 0%

R =L 36%
N O ittt 54%
| D70 1 R0 € 010 )L 2 10%
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The following questions are about registration and voting...
[If respondent was over 18 on November 3, 2020, ask Q5 — Q7]

5. Which of the following statements best describes your voter registration status for the last
presidential election held on November 3rd, 2020? (n=1,674)

I WaS FEQISIEIEd ...ovveeeiicie e 71%
I thought about registering, but didn’t..........ccccooocvniiiiiiiienen 4%
| tried to register, but was unable t0..........cccccevvii v, 1%
I was not registered to vote on November 3, 2020................... 17%
NOT SUE .. ae e 7%
RETUSEA.. .o e 0%
6. [Split Sample A] Which of the following statements best describes your voting in the last

presidential election held on November 3rd, 2020? (n=838)

I voted at a polling place ........ccooveve i, 28%
Fvoted arly.....ccooveie 8%
I voted by mail / absentee ballot ..............cooeviiiiiiiiiiies 28%
I planned on voting but wasn’t able t0 .........cccocvrvrierrerieriennenn, 4%
I did not vote in this election..........ccccvveveiereiiie e 30%
I went to the polling place but wasn’t allowed to vote............... 1%
RETUSEA... . 1%

7. [Split Sample B] In November 2020, Donald Trump ran on the Republican ticket against Joe
Biden, for the Democrats. Do you remember for sure whether or not you voted in that election
for president? (n=836)

Yes, | definitely voted.........cccoovvveeiiii 65%
I’'m not 100% certain if I voted.........cccocoveviieeiiieiiic e, 5%
I definitely did NOt VOE .......ccveviiiccc e 29%
RETUSEA. .....eiviice e 0%
8 When it comes to voting, with which party do you consider yourself to be affiliated?
NEt: DEMOCKAL.......oiiiiiiiii it 35%
Strong DEMOCKAL ......ccoviiiiiieieeree e 18%
Not a very strong DemOCKat ...........cccvvverviniiner e 17%
Net: Republican..........cccocoovveiiiiiiic e 26%
Strong Republican..........ccocooviiiiiiicie e 14%
Not a very strong Republican.............cccooeevvevieiieiiccesiecceeeee, 12%
Net: Independent/Unaffiliated ............ccocoviiiiiiniiicnnns 38%
Lean DEMOCKAL........ccuiiieieiie et 9%
Lean RepUBIICAN.. ... 6%
Do not lean towards either Party ...........ccccvevereinienenenerenns 23%

RETUSEA......co ettt ettt e e rr e e e rreas 2%
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9. When it comes to most political issues, do you think of yourself as a...?
LIDEIAl ..o 31%
Moderate, 1an HDEIAL..........coovocveeeeie s 7%
Moderate, NO IEAN........ccovcviii et 28%
Moderate, 1ean CONSEIVALIVE .........oocevvveivciiieiiieee e 8%

(00 1 E1=T A V7 L LY/ 23%
RETUSEA. ....cviii e 2%

[If respondent voted in 2020, ask Q10]

10. For whom did you vote for president in 2020? (n=1,048)

JOB BIABN .ot 58%
Donald TrUMP .o 32%
SOMEONE BISE...eiiiiveiic ittt ae e s sbeee s eaes 5%
DON’t FEMEMDET ... e e e e e e e e rerererenees 1%
DECHINE T0 ANSWET ...ttt 4%
RETUSEA.....ci ittt et 0%

11. How likely is it that you will vote in the 2024 election for President?

Definitely will be VOtiNg ..o, 49%
Probably will be voting .........cccocoveiveiii e 17%
50-50 1t 14%
Probably won’t be VOtNE ......c.coovvviiiirineeese e 9%
Definitely won’t be VOtNG .......ccoveeveiiriniciinise e 11%
RETUSEA. ..o e 1%
12. How likely is it that you will vote in your state’s primary or caucus for president in 20247
Definitely will be VOTING ......oooviiiiiie e, 35%
Probably will be VOtING ........cccooviiiiiiiircceee 20%
50-50 1t e 18%
Probably won’t be VOtNE ........cooviieieiiriiieie e 13%
Definitely won’t be VOting ........cccevvverierienieniiieeiee e 13%
RETUSEU. ...t 1%

[If respondent identifies as independent/unaffiliated in Q8 and definitely will be voting, probably
will be voting or is 50-50 in Q12, ask Q13]

13. Are you more likely to select a Democratic ballot for the primary or caucus, or a Republican
ballot? (n=445)

Democratic Ballot..........ovvveeiieeeeeee e 53%
Republican ballot ... 43%
RETUSE. ...ttt ettt e e e e e re e e e e e e raaae 4%

14. Do you consider yourself to be politically engaged or politically active?
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15.

16.

17.

Overall, how closely do you follow news about national politics?..

NEt: CIOSEIY ..o e 44%
NEt: NOt CIOSEIY ..o 55%
VEIY CIOSEIY .. 11%
SOMEWNAL CIOSEIY......ccveeeiiiiiiee e 33%
NOt VEry ClOSEIY ......ocvveeieceee e 34%
Not at all Closely........ccoeiiiiiiii e 21%
REFUSEA. ..o e 1%

How would you rate America’s economy these days?

NN [=Y S €T o o [T URRRORR 29%
I [=Y S = 7= (o [T 70%
VEIY GOOU......iiiiiiieitesee ettt 3%
GOOA ...t 25%
Fairly bad ......coooveee 48%
VEIY DA ... 22%
RETUSEA. ... 2%

All in all, do you think that things in the nation are...?

Generally headed in the right direction...........cc.cccecevevveiennnn, 12%
Off on the Wrong track .........cccovvveiiieiccie e 53%
Not sure what direction the country is headed in..................... 33%

RETUSEA. ...t eee ettt ettt r et e e e e e e s e e e e s e naanees 1%
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18. Thinking about national issues for a moment, which issue concerns you most?

Net: ECONOMIC ISSUEBS ......oovieiiieiiieie et 35%
Inflation/cost of living INCreases.........ccocveveverieiieene e 14%
ECONOMY ..o 12%
High cost of living/difficult to make ends meet............c.ccceuenee. 2%
Economic equality/inequality/poverty ..........ccovovinenencnnnnnn 1%
JOBS/EMPIOYMENt ..o 1%
MONBY ISSUES ....eevvevecveetieitesteetee e te e te sttt sre e e 1%
TAXES ot 1%
(GAS PriCES/IAXES. . veivereresiiesieeseesee s e s eeste et e e e e s sneesneesreas 1%
Other econOMY MENTIONS ......cvvvviieieieisenie e 2%
Net: Foreign Policy/National Security...........cc.ccoccvvvvvcvieennnne. 8%
WarTMITITAIY ..o s 5%
Ukraine/Russian crisis/war/Russian invasion of Ukraine........... 1%
NatioNal SECUNILY .....ecvveieiieieciee e 1%
Foreign policy/affairs ..o 1%
Israel/Palestine conflict............ccoooeeieii i, 1%
Net: Environmental ISSUES .........coovevvveiieie e 6%
The enVIFONMENT ......ooviiiecee e 5%
Global Warming........coeoeiiiiiieee e 1%
Gun control/Second Amendment rights.........c.ccccvveevievieinenen, 4%
ADBOITION L 3%
Illegal immigrants /IMmigration ...........ccoovvvereiniiniinesceens 3%
HOUSING ..o 2%
HEAItN CAre ..o 2%
Political Partisanship/divide...........ccccooviniiineieinc e 2%
ATLTSSUBS ..o 2%
Other MENLIONS .......oiiiieieice e 18%
Don't KNOW/NO ANSWET .......ccieiiiiiiiiierie e 8%
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In general, do you approve or disapprove of the job performance of:
(Rank-ordered by "Approve")

Approve  Disapprove Refused
19. Joe Biden as president 35% 61% 4%
20. Kamala Harris as vice president 36% 59% 4%
21. The Democrats in Congress 40% 55% 5%
22. The Republicans in Congress 27% 69% 4%

[If respondent identifies as independent/unaffiliated in Q8 and definitely will be voting or
probably will be voting in Q12 (state’s primary or caucus) and plans to cast a Republican ballot
in Q13, ask Q23]

23. If the Republican primary for president were held today, which one of the following
candidates would be your FIRST CHOICE? (n=106) [Randomize responses 1-10]

Donald TrUMP ..o 29%
RON DESANLIS. ......eviiiiitiie et sbae e 14%
NIKKI HAIRY ... 14%
VIVEK RAMASWEAIMY ...o.viiiiiiiiiiiiesiee e 5%
ChriS CRIISHIE oiviiiiii it 2%
ASA HULChINSON ... 2%
MIKE PENCE.....evicieeie et 1%
BT TR 1T 1 1%
DOUG BUIQUM ..ot -
W HUI oot st s -
SOMEONE BISE...eiiiiviiee ittt e ae e e sbae e 1%
DNt KN OW ..t e e e e e e e e et eeeeeeererererees 32%
RETUSE......co ettt et 0%

[If respondent plans to vote for a candidate in Q23, ask Q24]

24, How enthusiastic are you about your support of this candidate? (n=70)

NEt: ENtNUSIASTIC .....vveeeveeeie ettt e 72%
Net: NOt ENTNUSIASTIC ......vveeiiieee et 28%
Very enthuSiastiC.........ccoviereiiiiireees e 30%
Somewhat eNthUSIASTIC .....ccovveii i 43%
NOt Very enthuSIaStiC...........covvvriirierieieisise e 24%

NOt At all ENENUSTASTIC ....veveeeeee ettt 4%
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[If respondent identifies as independent/unaffiliated in Q8 and definitely will be voting or
probably will be voting in Q12 (state’s primary or caucus) and plans to cast a Republican ballot
in Q13, ask Q25]

25. Overall, how satisfied are you with the Republican candidates for president this year? (n=106)

Net: SAtiSFIEd......cooiciiiie s 49%
Net: Not Satisfied........ccoviviiicii e 50%
Very Satisfied ... 17%
Somewhat SatiSTIed........c..cvivieiiiiceie e 32%
NOt Very SatiSTIed .........cooeriiiiiiiieeee e 38%
Not at all SALISTIEA........ccovviiei i e 13%
RETUSEA. .....viiici e 0%

26. If the Republican primary for President were held today, who would be your SECOND
CHOICE? (n=106)

[Randomize responses 1-10, display in same order as Q23]

ViIVEK RAMASWAIMY ....ovoiiiiiiiiiiienieieesese e 15%
NIKKI HAIRY ... 10%
MIKE PENCE.....oviiiei ettt 8%
Donald TrUmMP ..o s 7%
L0 o1 T O T 1) ([ 5%
RON DESANLIS......ceviieiiriie et 5%
BT TR 1 TR 3%
WIHTHUI oo s 1%
ASA HULCHINSON 1.t 1%
DOUG BUIQUM ... -
SOMEONE BISE....eviiiiiiitie ettt e eae e 6%
DOt KNOW ..o e e e e e renenene s 39%

217. If the election for President were held today and the candidates were: [Randomize
candidates] for whom would you vote?

Joe Biden, the DEMOCIaL ........cccovvviiiiiiiie e 29%
Donald Trump, the Republican............ccccocoeveiiiiicicieieeee, 25%
Robert F. Kennedy, Jr., an independent candidate................... 10%
Cornel West, an independent candidate..............ccccoceveevieinennn. 3%
Joe Manchin, the No Labels candidate...........ccovvvveveeiiviciieereennn. 2%
DNt KNOW . .oiiiii e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeererererees 31%

RETUSE. ...ttt ettt e e e e e re e e e e e e raaae 1%
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28. If the election for President were held today and the candidates were [Rotate: Joe Biden, the
Democrat and Donald Trump, the Republican], for whom would you vote?

Joe Biden, the DEeMOCKAL .......cvvvvieeeeeieeieeieeee e st e e e e nerarees 41%
Donald Trump, the Republican............cccoovineniiiiiiiicicens 30%
WOUID NOL VOLE ..o 15%
DNt KNOW ..ottt ettt st e e s n e s e e s enes 13%
RETUSEA. ....cviii e 1%

[If respondent plans to vote for Biden in Q28, ask Q29]

29. Is your vote for Joe Biden more about: (n=791)
Your opposition to Donald Trump becoming president again. 69%

Your support for President Biden and his policies, or ............. 31%
RETUSEA.. .o e 0%

[If respondent plans to vote for Trump in Q28, ask Q30]
30. Is your vote for Donald Trump more about: (n=649)

Your support for former President Trump and his policies, or 65%
Your opposition to Joe Biden being re-elected............c........... 35%

Please indicate which candidate you trust more to handle each of the following issues:

[Randomize list. Rank-ordered by “Net: Biden — Trump”]

Net: Biden-
Trump Joe Biden  Donald Trump Neither Refused

31 Climate change 19% 39% 19% 41% 1%
32. Abortion 16% 39% 24% 36% 2%
33. Education 14% 39% 25% 35% 2%
34. Protecting democracy 12% 39% 27% 32% 1%
35. Health care 10% 36% 26% 37% 1%
36. Gun violence

prevention 9% 35% 25% 39% 1%
37. Ukraine 4% 33% 29% 38% 1%
38. Immigration -2% 31% 34% 33% 1%
39. Crime and public

safety -3% 29% 32% 37% 2%
40. Strengthening the

working class -4% 31% 34% 34% 1%
41, Israel-Hamas war -5% 25% 29% 44% 1%
42, National security and

defense -9% 27% 37% 34% 1%

43, The economy -15% 25% 40% 33% 2%
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44, Which of the following statements is closest to your own view? [Randomize responses 1-2]

| prefer policies that stand a good chance of
being achieved as opposed to sweeping changes that
will be difficult to Carry OUL. .........ccceiiiiiiie e 40%

| prefer big, structural policy changes that address the
urgency of the problems that we are facing, even if

they will not be easy to Carry OUL. ........ccceevevevevieeieve e 33%
DON’t KNOW ..ottt 26%
RETUSEA.. .o e 1%
45, In the next decade, do you believe that advances in Al (artificial intelligence) and automation

will be more helpful or more harmful to your career prospects?

HelpfUL...ooece e 24%
Harmful ... 34%
NO BFFECL. .. s 15%
DOt KNOW ..o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e rereranees 26%
RETUSEA.....co e 1%

Do you have favorable or unfavorable views of the following? [Randomize list. Rank-ordered by
“Favorable”]

Favorable Unfavorable Don’t know Refused

46. Healthcare workers’ unions 59% 13% 26% 2%
47. Teacher unions 58% 17% 23% 2%
48. Manufacturing workers’ unions 55% 14% 28% 2%
49. Automotive unions 49% 15% 35% 2%
50. Starbucks workers’ unions 45% 20% 34% 2%
51. Police unions 34% 27% 37% 2%

52. Which of the following best describes you?

I know a peer or family member who has had an abortion...... 31%
I do not know a peer or family member who

has had an abortion...........ccccce v 53%
I do not know a peer or family member who has had an abortion,
but | know a peer or family member who has seriously

considered an abortion ... 15%
REFUSEA. .....eeiiiee e 2%
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53.

54,

95.

56.

57.

How important, if at all, is legal access to reproductive healthcare, including abortion, when

choosing which state to live in?

Net: IMPOrtant...........occooiiiiiiie s 63%
Net: NOt imMPOrtant.........cccoovviiiieneiceeeeeee e 24%
VEry IMPOITANT ......coviiiiieices e 44%
Somewhat ImPOrtant .........ccccecevviieveiece e 18%
NOE VEry important .........ccccocveieeiiiiesieese e 7%
Not at all Important ..........cccceveviiieiie e 16%
DON’t KNOW....eoiiiiiiiie et 13%
RETUSEA.. .o e 1%

With respect to the abortion issue, would you consider yourself to be pro-choice or pro-life?

o (O Ro] T (o7 R 53%
PrO-LITE. e 26%
LT 11 =] R 10%
DNt KNOW ..ot r e e e e e e e e e e e e aeaeranees 10%
RETUSE...... e 1%

Which of these comes closest to your view on abortion?

It should be permitted in all CaSES........cccvevveverviiere e 44%
It should be permitted, but subject to greater restrictions

than LIS NOW ..o 13%
It should be permitted only in cases such as rape, incest,

or to save the woman's life..........ccooeve e 23%
It should only be permitted to save the woman's life.................. 8%
It should not be permitted at all.............cccooeviiiiiiiiies 11%
REFUSE. ...ttt 2%

In states where abortion is restricted, doctors who perform illegal abortions should face:

Select all that apply. (n=241) [If respondent answers abortion should not be permitted at

all in Q55 ask Q56; Randomize responses 1-3]

PrISON tIME ..o s 47%
License suspension/reVoCation ............cccvevrerereeenenenenieiennns 45%
CIVILFINES ot 32%
ANOLhEr PENAILY .....c.ooviiicecce e 17%
NO PENAILY ...t 23%
RETUSEA. .....eeiice e 2%

In states where abortion is restricted, a person who gets an illegal abortion should face: Select
all that apply. (n=241)c[If respondent answers abortion should not be permitted at all in

Q55 ask Q57; Randomize responses 1-3]

PriSON TIME ..oovviiiece e e 44%
CIVILFINES 1 36%
License suspension/revoCation............cccccveveveveseesesesieesnenes 25%
ANOLhEr PENAILY ......ooviii e 21%
NO PENAILY ...t 27%
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58. In some states, Americans have voted directly on abortion policy through referendums and
ballot initiatives. How likely is it that you would vote on a referendum or ballot initiative
related to the legality of abortion in your state?

Definitely would VOte..........cccovviiiiiiieee e 45%
Probably Would VOTE ..........cccviiiiiiiciiccee e 15%
50-50 1.ttt e 20%
Probably wouldn’t VOt .......ccevveiiiiieiie e 9%
Definitely wouldn’t VOte ........ccoeevviiiiiiiiieiee e 10%
RETUSEU........oeiieicie e 2%

When deciding whether and for whom to vote in 2024, how helpful would you find the following?

[Randomize list. Rank-ordered by Net: Helpful]

Not Not
Net: Net: Not Very Somewhat very helpful at
Helpful Helpful helpful helpful helpful all Refused

59. Reminders about

voting deadlines 71% 26% 31% 40% 13% 14% 3%
60. Non-partisan voter

guide 68% 29% 31% 37% 15% 14% 3%
61. Conversations

about voting with

friends or family 64% 34% 22% 42% 19% 15% 2%
62. Non-partisan how-

to-vote training

through your

school or

workplace 58% 39% 22% 36% 21% 18% 3%
63. Meeting a

candidate or

official

representative of

the campaign in

person 55% 43% 18% 36% 24% 18% 3%

Do you feel like your high school education taught and prepared you to understand:

[Randomize list. Rank-ordered by “Yes, prepared”]

No, not
Yes, prepared prepared Don’t know Refused

64. Importance of my vote 56% 28% 13% 2%
65. How to register to vote 45% 39% 14% 2%
66. When the voting

deadlines are 38% 43% 16% 2%
67. How to research

candidates and ballot

issues 35% 47% 15% 2%
68. How to request and

submit completed ballots 33% 48% 17% 2%
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69.

70.

71.

How likely would you be to vote in an upcoming election if you received a personalized phone

call or text message from Taylor Swift encouraging you to vote?...

Net: More HKely ... 19%
Net: LesS HKelY ... 15%
Much more lIKEIY .......oooveiii e 8%
Somewhat more liKely.......c.cocooviveiiieirc e 11%
Somewhat 1€5S TIKEIY........coocveiiiiiic e 5%
Much €S TIKEIY ......ocvveiiicic e 11%
It would not make a difference..........cccooveveviniiceiieeeee 64%
RETUSEA.. .o e 1%

On which of the following, if any, do you regularly access for news and current events related

content? Please select all that apply.[Randomize responses 1-13]

YOUTUDE. ..o 36%
LISy = o ST 32%
THKTOK ettt sttt et 25%
BT G 23%
LOCAI TV NEBWS ..ottt 23%
FACEDOOK ...t 22%
(0! N TR 17%
POOCASES . ...cciveiee sttt ettt e e ans 13%
SNAPCHAL ... 12%
FOX NEBWS ..ottt anes 12%
IMISNBC ... e st 8%
T (001 BT o o] o £ RS SSR 2%
(2 1 [T RS 1%
None of the aDOVE .......ocovceviiiicee e 21%
RETUSEA.....co vt 2%

At this moment, would you say that you are more hopeful or fearful about the future of

America? [Randomize responses 1-2]

HOPETUL ..o 31%
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Over the last two weeks, how often have you been bothered by the following problems?
[Randomize list. Rank-ordered by Net: At Least Several Days]

72. Feeling nervous, anxious or on edge

Net: At least several days.........ccocvvveveivciene v 56%
NOt At All ..o 42%
SEVEIAl dAYS ....oeeveciece e 32%
More than half the days..........cccooiiriiiiiis 12%
Nearly eVErY day ........cccooereiririieneeeese s 12%
RETUSEA.. .o s 2%

73. Trouble relaxing

Net: At least several days.........ccccveeveiiiiinnie e 53%
NOE AL AL ... 45%
SEVEIAl JAYS ... 32%
More than half the days..........cccooiiriiiiis 12%
NEArly eVENY day .......cocoveiiiiiiisieresieee s 9%
RETUSEU........oiiiiicrei e 2%

74, Feeling down, depressed, or hopeless

Net: At least several days.........ccocvovevvienienene e, 47%
NN o] A U 1| S 51%
SEVEIAl JAYS ..o 28%
More than half the days.........cccccovviviiiiicc e, 11%
Nearly eVEry day .......cccoceveieiiieiiiice e 8%
RETUSEA....c.eiiee e 2%

75. Little interest or pleasure in doing things

Net: At least several days..........cccoeveiriinincneisineneeens 44%
NOE AL AL 54%
SEVEIAl dAYS ....cveiveciiee e 28%
More than half the days........cccocvviiiicc e, 10%
Nearly BVErY day ......cccccveiiiii et se s 7%
RETUSEA.. .o e 2%

76. Loneliness

Net: At least several days........cccceveveiveiene v 44%
NOE AL AL 54%
SEVEIAl dAYS ....voevececeee e 24%
More than half the days. ..., 11%
Nearly eVEry day ........cocooereieiniienieeeese e 10%

RETUSE. ..ottt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e naae 2%
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77. Feeling afraid as if something awful might happen

Net: At least several days.........cccccveevevicninnie e 41%
NOt At All.....oeiee s 55%
SEVEIAl JAYS ...t 25%
More than half the days.........ccccooiiriiiinirs 11%
Nearly eVery day .......cccoceveiiiiciici e 7%
RETUSEA. .....eiviice e 2%

78. Worried about a potential mass shooting when in a public space (such as school/university,
mall, office, theater, etc.)

Net: At least several days..........ccoeveiiiinenineisieeens 37%
NOE AL A1 61%
SEVEIAl JAYS ...oveivecieee s 23%
More than half the days........cccccceviveiieii e 8%
Nearly eVEry day ......cccccveieeieeii e e e 6%
RETUSEA.. .o 2%

79. Thoughts that you would be better off dead, or thoughts of hurting yourself in some way

Net: At least several days........ccccveveveieciene v 24%
NOt At All.....oeiee s 74%
SEVEIAl JaYs ....ooviieeeieee e 15%
More than half the days..........cccooiiieiiiii 6%
Nearly eVErY day .......cccoeieieiiinieierieeese s 4%
RETUSEA....cceieicece e s 2%

80. How would you rate your personal financial situation these days?

NET: GOOM ... 65%
NET: BAU.....c.iiviieiieicise e 33%
VEIY JOOU......cuiiiiiiiiiiiiieie et 13%
Fairly good .....ccooiiieiececce s 52%
Fairly Dad .......ooviiiece e 24%
VEIY DA ... s 9%
RETUSEA.. .o 2%
81. In general, when I am my parent's age, [ believe that [ will be...
Better off financially than they are now...........ccccccvevevievnenen. 35%
About the same as they are NOW..........ccceeveiviieiene e 31%
Worse off financially than they are NOW...........ccccooviieieriennne 19%
NOT SUE ...t 14%
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82.

What type of high school did you most recently attend?

PUBTIC. ..t 74%
PIIVALIE .o 9%
ParoChial..........coooviiiiiiiie s 2%
(O o= (=] TR 3%
HOME SCROOL........eiiiieiie ettt e 6%
(@1 1] TR 4%
RETUSEA. ....eiiicie e 1%

[If enrolled in a 4-year college/university, ask Q83]

83.

84.

Based on the current state of the economy, how easy or difficult do you think it will be for
students in your class to find a permanent job upon graduation? (n=402)

N =] S L TP 48%
Net: DIffICUlt ..o 49%
VBIY BASY ..eeiitieiiee it e sttt e steeste e s e et e e stae s e e srae e sn e e e nte e e nneeenes 10%
SOMEWRAL BASY .....veveeeie sttt 38%
Somewhat diffiCult.........cccooviiiiiie e 44%
Very difficult.........coooiii 5%
] [V ET=Yo [PPSR 2%

Which one of these best describes your religious preference?

(0% 11 10 ] oSSR 19%
Fundamentalist/Evangelical Christian ...........c..ccccoveviveveennenne 15%
JEWISN .. 2%
D 171, (o] 1 1T ] SRS SRS 2%
IMIUSTIM oottt sre e re bt 1%
PrOtESTANT......cviiieee e 9%
ANOLhEr FEHGION .....veviiiieccce e 10%
NO religious preferenCe ... 31%
NOE SUIE ettt eenes 5%
DeCliNg 10 ANSWEN ......veeiecie et 6%
L] {1 =To PSS 2%

[If Catholic, Fundamentalist/Evangelical Christian, LDS/Mormon, Protestant, Jewish, Muslim,
another religion, or not sure, ask Q85]

85.

How important is religion in your own life? (n=1,267)

Very IMPOMrant ........cccocveiieieece e s 44%
Somewhat IMPOITANT ..........ccooiiiiiec e 32%
NOE VErY IMPOITANT ..o 20%
NOE SUIE ettt 4%
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[If Catholic, Fundamentalist/Evangelical Christian, LDS/Mormon, Protestant, another religion,
or not sure, ask Q86]

86. Do you consider yourself a born-again Christian? (n=1,193)

D = TR 31%
N e 51%
I L0 B =TSR 15%
DECHINE 10 ANSWET ...t 3%
RETUSEA.....c v 0%

87. Which of the following do you consider yourself to be?

Heterosexual or straight ..., 75%
Y ettt e 3%
LSDIAN ...t 2%
BISEXUAL ..o 9%
Other Queer identity (e.g. pansexual, asexual etc.).........cccc...... 4%
None of the aDOVE .......cvoiiire 2%
0 1o s < 410 SR 1%
Prefer NOL 0 SAY .....ocvvirierieieise e 3%
RETUSEA.... i s 1%

88. Do you consider yourself to be transgender or non-binary?

Y Sttt 4%
N e 92%
Prefer NOL 0 SAY .....ccovvivieiieisiree e 3%
RETUSEA....ceieeiei e e 1%

[If transgender or non-binary, ask Q89]

89. Are you: (n=102)

Transgender, male to female ..., 4%
Transgender, female to male ... 26%
Gender NON-DINANY .......ccoiiiiiriee e 58%
No, not transgender or NON-DINArY ..........cccceveveiiverese e 10%
Prefer NOL L0 SAY ....cvvevvecieciece e 2%
RETUSEA. .....eevecec e 0%

[If enrolled in a 4-year college/university, ask Q90 & Q91]

90. Is your college/university...? (n=402)
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91.

92.

Is the college/university that you currently attend...? (n=402)

Inan urban or City area.........cccocveveeveevieesee e 52%
In a suburban area NEXt t0 @ CitY........ccoevveveereniiiee e 27%
In a small town or rural area...........cccooevvveeeienene e 19%
REFUSE. ...ttt 2%
Which of the following best describes the area in which you live (if in college, when not in
school)?

SUDUMDAN .o 46%
L 0 o USSR 27%
RUFAL....coe e e 15%
SMAIlIOWN .o 11%
] [V ET=Yo [PPSR 1%

[If enrolled in a 4-year college/university, ask Q93 -- Q96]

93.

94.

95.

96.

Which college/university do you attend? (n=402)

Available upon request

How many undergraduate students are enrolled in your college/university? Your best estimate

is fine. (n=402)

LeSS than 1,000.......cccueeeieeeieieeee e et e s et eeseee e s et e s serenesnnes 4%
1,000 - 4,999 ..o s 20%
5,000 — 9,999 ... .o s 26%
10,000 —19,999.....ciiiiii i 23%
2L 010101 o] gl 1 0] (= 25%
RETUSEA.....co vt 2%

Where do you live while attending college? (n=402)

In an on-campus dOrMITOrY ........cccevieevieevieesee e 32%
At home, With my parentS........cccocvvvviivieniesic e 28%
In an apartment/house that is not campus-owned

(NOt WIth PArents) ........ccceveiiiiiniieeees s 26%
In fraternity/sorority NOUSING .........ccoerviririneieesc e 2%
In a campus-owned apartment............cccocvvveveeresiesieesese s 7%
SOMEWNEIE €ISE.....eiiiiiiciic e 3%
RETUSEA. .....eeiice e 2%

Are youa ...? (n=402)
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97. Which of the following best describes your current employment status? (n=1,043)

Employed full time........ccooiv i 41%
STUABNT. ... e 20%
Employed part time ..o 19%
NOE EMPIOYET ... 11%
Self-empPIOYEd ..o 4%
Not employed / HOmMemMaKer ...........ccccovvviveveie e 4%
RETUSEA. .....eiviice e 1%

[If employed full time or part time, ask Q98]

98. Are you currently employed in the gig economy -- where people earn income providing on-
demand work, services or goods? (n=603)

R - T 17%

1o T 82%

RETUSEA. ..eeeeee ettt r e e e e s s e e e e s e naaaaes 1%
99. Age

L824 e et a e 58%

25720 e e e 42%

100.  Race/ Ethnicity

White, Non-HiSpaniC..........ccccvvvviieiiiiiesie e 52%
[ LTS 0 [ 24%
Black, Non-HiSpanic ........cc.ccooviiiiieie e 14%
Other, NON-HiSPaNiC .........cccoveiiiiiieiie e 8%
2+ Races, NON-HiSPaNiC.........cccvvviiieriiesi e 3%

101.  Please choose one or more race(s) that you consider yourself to be:

ATA L T TR 70%
Black or African AMEriCan .......cccoeveeeviiee v 15%
F AN T o R 7%
SOME OLNET TACE......eiiiiitiie ettt e s sbae e 6%
American Indian or Alaska NatiVe.........cccccvveviiiivciie e, *0

102.  Gender
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103.

104.

105.

106.

This poll of 2,098 18-to-29-year-olds was organized with undergraduate students from the Harvard
Public Opinion Project (HPOP) and supervised by John Della Volpe, 0P Director of Polling. Data
were collected by Ipsos Public Affairs using the KnowledgePanel calibration approach. In this
approach, the calibrating sample was provided by the KnowledgePanel probability-based sample

Marital Status

LY 4TV =T TR 84%
NOW MAITIE......c.eeeeiiiie e 14%
(D 1LY ] (o7=To F R 1%
SEPANATE ...t 1%
RVA 10 (01T TR <1%

Region 4 (Based on state of residence)

NOFTNEASE ....eeeeciceee e 17%
Y LT YY) SRR 20%
101011 TR 38%
WVBSTcoeiie 25%

Region 9 (Based on state of residence)

NEeW ENGIand........ccooveiieiieie e 4%
1Y TT0 B AN 1 =101 (o 13%
East-NOrth Central .......ccovvveeeeiiieeeee et 14%
WESE-NOIth CeNtral .......oevveeieiieeeeee ettt 6%
SOUEN ALIANTIC. ...ttt e e er e e e 20%
East-SoUth CENIIAl ..ot 6%
WESE-SOULh CeNIAl .......veeeeeeeeeeeee e 12%
1Y, [oTUT ) - 11 [T 8%
o (oS 1 ([P RRTOPRRTTRRR 17%
MSA Status

o) g BV, [ 0 T 12%
AV 1= TR 88%

Methodology

source (n=1,089), while the sample to be calibrated was provided by non-probability, opt-in web panel
sample sources (n=1,009). Interviews were conducted in English and Spanish between October 23 and

November 6, 2023. The target population for this survey is US residents between the ages of 18 and
29. Data are weighted to reflect population estimates based on age-group, race, Hispanic ethnicity,
educational attainment, household income, urbanicity, and geographic region of residence. The

margin of error for the total sample is +/- 2.86%.

HHHH
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